RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, after graduating high school, David Diemer attended Cal State Northridge where he graduated with bachelor's degree in political science: and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 1995, David Diemer was hired as a Correctional Officer by the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, on September 07, 1996, David Diemer was promoted to Correctional Officer II; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2000, David Diemer was promoted to the rank of Deputy Sheriff I; and

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2002, David Diemer was promoted to the rank of Deputy Sheriff II; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2019, David Diemer was promoted to the rank of Sheriff's Sergeant; and

WHERAS, David Diemer has held the positions of Assistant Classification Officer, CERT member, Gang Task Force Deputy, Firearms Instructor, Field Training Officer, Arson Investigator, Crisis Negotiator, North Area Rural Crimes Deputy, Bomb Disposal Technician, Canine Program Supervisor; and

WHERAS, David Diemer throughout his career has been trained in Explosive Ordinance Disposal, Crisis Negotiations, Arson Investigation, Search and Rescue Management, Firearms Instruction, and graduated from the Police Officer Standards and Training Sherman Block Leadership Institute Class 501; and

WHERAS, since being selected to the position of Bomb Disposal Technician in 2010, David Diemer displayed a passion for that field, successfully completing over 600 hours of training in courses related to bomb disposal, leading to his serving as the HCSO Explosive Ordinance Disposal Team Commander, and serving as an assistant instructor to bomb disposal courses; and

WHERAS, David Diemer has always approached his over 29-year career in Law Enforcement with passion, enthusiasm, honor, a sense of humor, compassion for the community he served, and loyalty to those he served with.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, Sheriff William F. Honsal, and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commends and thanks Sergeant David Diemer for his dedicated 29 years of selfless service to the citizens of Humboldt County and the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office.

January 14, 2025

Michelle Bushnell, Chair